Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in

market interest rates. The Compnay’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s
long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates. The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio
of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings.

 Exposure to interest rate risk

(Amount in INR Lakhs)
Particulars March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
Borrowings Bearing Variable rate of interest  2,460.51  2,065.29
Borrowings other than Variable rate of interest  439.26  859.65
Total Borrowings  2,899.77  2,924.94
% of Borrowings Bearing Variable rate of interest  84.85  70.61

 Interest rate sensitivity
 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and

borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on
floating rate borrowings, as follows:

 A change of 100 basis point in interest rates will have the following impact on profit before tax:

(Amount in INR Lakhs)
Particulars March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
100 Basis Point Increase  24.61  20.65
100 Basis Point Decrease  (24.61)  (20.65)

 Note: The above analysis is prepared for floating rate liabilities assuming the amount of the liability outstanidng at the end of the
reporting period was outstanding for the whole year and the assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity
analysis is based on the currently observable market environment.

(iii)  Commodity Price risk
 The company is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require the continous purchase of

High Speed Diesel (HSD). Due to the significantly increased volatility of the price of the HSD and the regulatory changes, the